BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly Report On Consolidated Results For The First Quarter Ended 31 December 2001 

(The figures have not been audited)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
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RM'000

RM'000
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RM'000

1.

(a)

Revenue

40,334

                 

 

39,783

                     

 

40,334

                 

 

39,783

                     

 

(b)

Investment income

-

                           

 

2,283

                       

 

-

                           

 

2,283

                       

 

(c)

Other income including interest income

1,208

                   

 

1,656

                       

 

1,208

                   

 

1,656

                       

 

2.

(a)

Operating profit before finance cost,

depreciation and amortisation,

exceptional items, income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items

9,175

                   

 

10,409

                     

 

9,175

                   

 

10,409

                     

 

(b)

Finance cost

(105)

                     

 

-

                               

 

(105)

                     

 

-

                               

 

(c)

Depreciation and amortisation

(3,841)

                  

 

(3,938)

                      

 

(3,841)

                  

 

(3,938)

                      

 

(d)

Exceptional items

(100)

                     

 

95

                            

 

(100)

                     

 

95

                            

 

(e)

Operating profit before income

tax, minority interests and

extraordinary items

5,129

                   

 

6,566

                       

 

5,129

                   

 

6,566

                       

 

(f)

Share in the results of associated

companies

40,126

                 

 

27,302

                     

 

40,126

                 

 

27,302

                     

 

(g)

Profit before income tax, minority

interests and extraordinary items

45,255

                 

 

33,868

                     

 

45,255

                 

 

33,868

                     

 

(h)

Income tax

(6,832)

                  

 

(4,659)

                      

 

(6,832)

                  

 

(4,659)

                      

 

(i)

(i)

Profit after income tax

before deducting minority interests

38,423

                 

 

29,209

                     

 

38,423

                 

 

29,209

                     

 

(ii)

Minority interests

(1,060)

                  

 

(1,085)

                      

 

(1,060)

                  

 

(1,085)

                      

 

(j)

Pre-acquisition profit

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

(k)

Profit from ordinary activities

attributable to members of the company

37,363

                 

 

28,124

                     

 

37,363

                 

 

28,124

                     

 

(l)

(i)

Extraordinary items

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

(ii)

Minority interests

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

(iii)

Extraordinary items attributable to

members of the company

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

-

                           

 

-

                               

 

(m)

Profit attributable to members

of the company

37,363

                 

 

28,124

                     

 

37,363

                 

 

28,124

                     

 

3.

(a)

Earnings per share based on 2(m) above

after deducting any provision for

preference dividends, if any:-

(i)

Basic 

12.9 sen

9.7 sen

12.9 sen

9.7 sen

(ii)

Fully diluted

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

4.

(a)

Dividend per share (sen)

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

(b)

Dividend description

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

AS AT END OF

AS AT PRECEDING

CURRENT QUARTER

FINANCIAL YEAR END

5.

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

5.61

5.48

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER



Notes:

Earnings per share
- Current year quarter, current year to-date and preceding year corresponding quarter and period   are based on 289,152,000 ordinary shares (excluding Treasury shares).

BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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RM'000
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PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

156,433

             

 

154,272

             

 

INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

1,394,895

          

 

1,358,776

          

 

OTHER INVESTMENTS

25,951

               

 

25,951

               

 

GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION

5,621

                 

 

5,621

                 

 

1,582,900

          

 

1,544,620

          

 

CURRENT ASSETS

Stocks

19,690

               

 

21,720

               

 

Trade receivables

43,359

               

 

 

41,196

               

 

Other receivables and prepayments

10,164

               

 

8,918

                 

 

Amount due from associated company

346

                    

 

160

                    

 

Deposits

103,770

             

 

106,040

             

 

Cash and bank balances

3,377

                 

 

2,954

                 

 

180,706

             

 

180,988

             

 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables

4,930

                 

 

6,538

                 

 

Other payables and accruals

8,780

                 

 

7,948

                 

 

Taxation

1,510

                 

 

1,561

                 

 

Proposed dividend (net)

29,147

               

 

29,147

               

 

44,367

               

 

45,194

               

 

NET CURRENT ASSETS

136,339

             

 

135,794

             

 

DEFERRED EXPENDITURE

-

                         

 

-

                         

 

1,719,239

          

 

1,680,414

          

 

FINANCED BY:-

SHARE CAPITAL

291,375

             

 

291,375

             

 

RESERVES

Revaluation Reserve

2,286

                 

 

2,286

                 

 

Capital Reserve

474,572

             

 

474,555

             

 

Reserve On Consolidation

13,167

               

 

13,113

               

 

Retained Profit

784,473

             

 

747,126

             

 

General Reserves

71,972

               

 

71,972

               

 

1,637,845

          

 

1,600,427

          

 

Cost of Treasury Shares

(9,492)

                

 

(9,492)

                

 

1,628,353

          

 

1,590,935

          

 

MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

62,847

               

 

61,770

               

 

DEFERRED TAXATION

16,675

               

 

16,345

               

 

TERM LOAN

11,364

               

 

11,364

               

 

1,719,239

          

 

1,680,414

          

 

NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)

5.61

                   

 

5.48

                   

 


BATU KAWAN BERHAD

(6292-U)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

1. Accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2001.

2. Exceptional items

Exceptional items comprise the following: -

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarters

	
	Current Year

Quarter

31/12/2001

RM’000
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding

Quarter

31/12/2000

RM’000
	
	Current Year

To Date

31/12/2001

RM’000


	
	Preceding Year

To Date

31/12/2000

RM’000



	Final distribution arising from voluntary

  liquidation of a subsidiary company
	
43
	
	
-
	
	
43
	
	
-

	Group’s share of an associated 

  company’s exceptional items
	
(143)
	
	
95
	
	
(143)

	
	
95

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
(100)
	
	
95
	
	
(100)
	
	
95

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


3. Extraordinary items

There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and the financial year to-date.

4. Taxation

Taxation comprises the following:-

	
	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Quarters

	
	Current Year

Quarter

31/12/2001

RM’000
	
	Preceding Year Corresponding

Quarter

31/12/2000

RM’000
	
	Current Year

To Date

31/12/2001

RM’000


	
	Preceding Year

To Date

31/12/2000

RM’000



	Malaysian taxation based on profit 

  for the year
	
(637)
	
	
(374)
	
	
(637)
	
	
(374)

	Deferred taxation
	
(330)
	
	
(778)
	
	
(330)
	
	
(778)
241

	(Under)/Over provision in respect of 

  prior years
	
(27)
	
	
(1)
	
	
(27)
	
	
(1)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
(994)
	
	
(1,153)
	
	
(994)
	
	
(1,153)

	Group’s share of associated companies’

  taxation
	
(5,838)
	
	
(3,506)
	
	
(5,838)
	
	
(3,506)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
(6,832)
	
	
(4,659)
	
	
(6,832)
	
	
(4,659)



The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate applicable due to the availability of tax relief for certain subsidiary companies and an associated company in respect of unabsorbed tax losses, capital allowances and investment tax allowances brought forward.

5.
Pre-acquisition profits 


There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

6.
Profit on sale of investments/properties


There were no sales of properties or investments for the quarter and financial year to-date. 

7.
Quoted securities

a)
Other than the purchase of additional shares in our associate, Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad (“KLK”), there were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to-date.

b) Investments in quoted shares as at 31 December 2001 are as follows:

	
	
	
	As at

End of Current

Quarter

31/12/2001

RM’000


	
	As at

End of Preceding Financial Year

30/9/2001

RM’000



	(i)
	Quoted shares at cost
	
	
341,122
	
	
339,147

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(ii)
	Carrying value/book value
	
	
1,394,543
	
	
1,358,225

	
	
	
	
	
	

	(iii)
	Market value
	
	
1,687,940
	
	
1,656,148


8. Changes in composition of the Group

During the current quarter, the Group’s equity shareholdings in Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad (“KLK”) increased marginally from 44.49% to 44.54%.  In addition, our subsidiary company, Malay-Sino Chemical Industries Sdn Bhd (“MSCI), acquired the entire issued and paid-up share capital of Omega Network Sdn Bhd.

There were no material effects on the results of the Group arising from the above changes for the current quarter and financial year to-date. 

9.
Status of corporate proposals

At an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 1 November 2001, shareholders passed a resolution approving the acquisition by MSCI, a subsidiary of the Company, of the entire issued and paid-up capital of Omega Network Sdn Bhd (“Omega”) comprising 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a cash consideration of RM1,524,296 from Taiko Marketing Sdn Bhd (“TMSB”).

On 5 December 2001, the transaction  was completed.  The purchase consideration paid was RM1,810,421, being the net tangible assets based on the management accounts of Omega as at 31 October 2001, as provided in the Sale & Purchase Agreement.

10.
Seasonal or cyclical operations
The Group’s operations are affected to the extent that its major associate’s (KLK) operations are influenced by seasonal crop production, by fluctuations in commodity prices and by the impact of seasonal sales for its retailing operations.

11.
Changes in share capital


There were no issuances and repayments of debt securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations or resale of treasury shares for the financial year to-date.

12.
Group borrowing

The Group’s unsecured long term foreign borrowing, carrying interest rate at 2.55% per annum, as at 31 December 2001 was as follows:- 

	
	
	As at

End of Current

Quarter

31/12/2001


	
	As at

End of Preceding Financial Year

30/9/2001



	US Dollar
	
	
2,990,400
	
	
 2,990,400

	
	
	
	
	

	Ringgit Malaysia equivalent
	
	
11,364,000
	
	
11,364,000


13.
Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

14.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group has not entered into any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

15.
Material Litigation

The BKB Group is not engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors of BKB do not know of any proceedings, pending or threatened against the BKB Group or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the position or business of the BKB Group.

16.
Segment information

The segment information for the quarter ended 31 December is as follows:-
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Analysis by industry

Investment holding

970

            

 

4,610

           

 

198

            

 

2,566

         

 

116,016

      

 

126,491

         

 

Chemicals

39,364

       

 

35,173

         

 

5,031

         

 

4,000

         

 

252,695

      

 

243,915

         

 

Exceptional items

-

            

 

-

               

 

(100)

          

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

                 

 

40,334

       

 

39,783

         

 

5,129

         

 

6,566

         

 

368,711

      

 

370,406

         

 

Associated companies

-

            

 

-

               

 

40,126

       

 

27,302

       

 

1,394,895

   

 

1,401,255

      

 

40,334

       

 

39,783

         

 

45,255

       

 

33,868

       

 

1,763,606

   

 

1,771,661

      

 

Analysis by geographical

location

Malaysia

36,902

       

 

36,785

         

 

5,129

         

 

6,566

         

 

368,711

      

 

370,406

         

 

Asia

1,542

         

 

2,353

           

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

                 

 

Europe and America

1,890

         

 

645

              

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

              

 

-

                 

 

40,334

       

 

39,783

         

 

5,129

         

 

6,566

         

 

368,711

      

 

370,406

         

 

Associated companies

-

            

 

-

               

 

40,126

       

 

27,302

       

 

1,394,895

   

 

1,401,255

      

 

40,334

       

 

39,783

         

 

45,255

       

 

33,868

       

 

1,763,606

   

 

1,771,661

      

 

Revenue

Profit Before Tax

Total Assets Employed



Revenue is analysed based on geographical markets while profit before tax and total assets employed are analysed based on where the respective operations are located. 

17. 
Material changes in the quarterly results compared to the preceding quarter


For this quarter, the Group’s pre-tax profit increased to RM45.3 million from RM21.4 million in the previous quarter attributable mainly to higher profit contribution from KLK.

18. Review of Performance

The Group achieved a pre-tax profit of RM45.3 million for the current quarter under review as compared to RM33.9 million in the corresponding quarter last year, an increase of 34%.           

The improvement in profits was due mainly to substantially higher profit contribution from KLK as a result of higher palm products prices.

19. Current year’s prospects

As the recent recovery in palm product prices will have a positive effect on plantation profits of the Group’s major associate, KLK, the Directors are of the opinion that, barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group’s pre-tax profit for the current financial year will be higher than that of the year just ended.

20.
Variance of actual profit from forecast profit



The Group did not issue any forecast profit or profit guarantee for the quarter ended 31 December 2001.

21.
Dividend
The Directors do not recommend the payment of dividends for the quarter ended 31 December 2001.


By Order of the Board


J.C. LIM


LEONG SEA FOOK


Company Secretaries

26 February 2002
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				Revenue								Profit Before Tax								Total Assets Employed

				31/12/2001				31/12/2000				31/12/2001				31/12/2000				31/12/2001				31/12/2000

				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		Analysis by industry

		Investment holding		970				4,610				198				2,566				116,016				126,491

		Chemicals		39,364				35,173				5,031				4,000				252,695				243,915

		Exceptional items		- 0				- 0				(100)				- 0				- 0				- 0

				40,334				39,783				5,129				6,566				368,711				370,406

		Associated companies		- 0				- 0				40,126				27,302				1,394,895				1,401,255

				40,334				39,783				45,255				33,868				1,763,606				1,771,661

		Analysis by geographical

		location

		Malaysia		36,902				36,785				5,129				6,566				368,711				370,406

		Asia		1,542				2,353				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Europe and America		1,890				645				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				40,334				39,783				5,129				6,566				368,711				370,406

		Associated companies		- 0				- 0				40,126				27,302				1,394,895				1,401,255

				40,334				39,783				45,255				33,868				1,763,606				1,771,661
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														INDIVIDUAL QUARTER								CUMULATIVE QUARTER

														CURRENT				PRECEDING YEAR				CURRENT				PRECEDING YEAR

														YEAR				CORRESPONDING				YEAR				CORRESPONDING

														QUARTER				QUARTER				TO DATE				PERIOD

														31/12/2001				31/12/2000				31/12/2001				31/12/2000

														RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

		1.		(a)		Revenue								40,334				39,783				40,334				39,783

				(b)		Investment income								-				2,283				-				2,283

				(c)		Other income including interest income								1,208				1,656				1,208				1,656

		2.		(a)		Operating profit before finance cost,

						depreciation and amortisation,

						exceptional items, income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items								9,175				10,409				9,175				10,409

				(b)		Finance cost								(105)				-				(105)				-

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation								(3,841)				(3,938)				(3,841)				(3,938)

				(d)		Exceptional items								(100)				95				(100)				95

				(e)		Operating profit before income

						tax, minority interests and

						extraordinary items								5,129				6,566				5,129				6,566

				(f)		Share in the results of associated

						companies								40,126				27,302				40,126				27,302

				(g)		Profit before income tax, minority

						interests and extraordinary items								45,255				33,868				45,255				33,868

				(h)		Income tax								(6,832)				(4,659)				(6,832)				(4,659)

				(i)		(i)		Profit after income tax

								before deducting minority interests						38,423				29,209				38,423				29,209

						(ii)		Minority interests						(1,060)				(1,085)				(1,060)				(1,085)

				(j)		Pre-acquisition profit								-				-				-				-

				(k)		Profit from ordinary activities

						attributable to members of the company								37,363				28,124				37,363				28,124

				(l)		(i)		Extraordinary items						-				-				-				-

						(ii)		Minority interests						-				-				-				-

						(iii)		Extraordinary items attributable to

								members of the company						-				-				-				-

				(m)		Profit attributable to members

						of the company								37,363				28,124				37,363				28,124

		3.		(a)		Earnings per share based on 2(m) above

						after deducting any provision for

						preference dividends, if any:-

						(i)		Basic						12.9 sen				9.7 sen				12.9 sen				9.7 sen

						(ii)		Fully diluted						Not applicable				Not applicable				Not applicable				Not applicable

		4.		(a)		Dividend per share (sen)								NIL				NIL				NIL				NIL

				(b)		Dividend description								Not applicable				Not applicable				Not applicable				Not applicable

														AS AT END OF								AS AT PRECEDING

														CURRENT QUARTER								FINANCIAL YEAR END

		5.		Net tangible assets per share (RM)										5.61								5.48
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														AS AT				AS AT

														END OF				END OF

														CURRENT				PRECEDING

														QUARTER				FINANCIAL YEAR

														31/12/2001				30/09/2001

														RM'000				RM'000

		1		PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT										156,433				154,272

		3		INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATED COMPANIES										1,394,895				1,358,776

		4		OTHER INVESTMENTS										25,951				25,951

		5		GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION										5,621				5,621

														1,582,900				1,544,620

		6		CURRENT ASSETS

						Stocks								19,690				21,720

						Trade receivables								43,359				41,196

						Other receivables and prepayments								10,164				8,918

						Amount due from associated company								346				160

						Deposits								103,770				106,040

						Cash and bank balances								3,377				2,954

														180,706				180,988

		7		CURRENT LIABILITIES

						Trade payables								4,930				6,538

						Other payables and accruals								8,780				7,948

						Taxation								1,510				1,561

						Proposed dividend (net)								29,147				29,147

														44,367				45,194

		8		NET CURRENT ASSETS										136,339				135,794

				DEFERRED EXPENDITURE										-				-

														1,719,239				1,680,414

		9		FINANCED BY:-

				SHARE CAPITAL										291,375				291,375

				RESERVES

						Revaluation Reserve								2,286				2,286

						Capital Reserve								474,572				474,555

						Reserve On Consolidation								13,167				13,113

						Retained Profit								784,473				747,126

						General Reserves								71,972				71,972

														1,637,845				1,600,427

						Cost of Treasury Shares								(9,492)				(9,492)

														1,628,353				1,590,935

		10		MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS										62,847				61,770

		12		DEFERRED TAXATION										16,675				16,345

				TERM LOAN										11,364				11,364

														1,719,239				1,680,414

		13		NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)										5.61				5.48






